

Complaint Case No.31/2024 (CIS No.31/2024)

CNR- WBPU06000404-2024

Present: Smt. Sanjukta Bhattacharya

Judicial Magistrate 2nd Court,

Raghunathpur, Purulia

J.O Code: WB-01346

Order Dated 27-01-2026 :

Accused Rekha Naik is brought under arrest before this Court on the strength of W/A, arrest cum inspection Memo etc .Let the same be kept with record.

The said female accused is taken into custody.

Ld. Advocate for the said accused files one bail petition along with fresh vakalatnama and prays for bail.

Complainant Tulsi Rajak is present voluntarily today before this Court and Ld. Advocate on his behalf , files one application , strongly opposing the bail.

Heard the submission of both sides.

Perused the petition moved on behalf of the accused person.

Perused the materials on record.

Considered.

*Record reveals proceedings had long been halted owing to pending warrant against the accused. Be it noted in present case like NI Act where statute prescribes summary trial and time bound disposal such conduct of the accused is highly unsatisfactory and undesirable. However , at the same time, considering the nature of offence being bailable and triable by Magistrate and the accused here being female , let the accused person may be permitted to furnish interim **bail bond of Rs.2,000/-with one fresh registered local surety with the condition not to flee from territorial jurisdiction of this Court without prior leave until further orders.***

This Court , in the wake of such exigency and urgent disposal , to fix the matter every fortnight basis .

Later,

*Bail bond of Rs.2,000/-furnished on behalf of the accused by the registered local surety and the same is found to be **fit and accepted.** Let the same be kept with the record.*

Release the said accused, if not detained in any other case.

Later,

The case record is taken up for consideration of plea in presence of Ld. Advocate of both sides.

*It appears that prima facie case under **Section-138 of N.I Act** has been made out against the aforesaid female accused person. The substance of accusation under the above noted section has duly been read over and explained to the sole female accused by Ld. Advocate of the complainant, in her vernacular language to which she pleaded '**not guilty**' and claimed to be tried in open Court on being examined under section-251 of Cr.P.C.*

Complainant is directed to remain present on the next date and lead his evidence.

Todate (17-02-2026) for evidence of the complainant.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-

J.M. 2nd Court, Raghunathpur

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-

J.M.2nd Court, Raghunathpur